DKK 0.1 per Share. Each Share gives the shareholder

one vote at the Company’s annual general meeting.

10.1.2 Authorization to issue warrants

According to section 4 in Impero’s articles of

association, the Board of Directors is authorized to

issue warrants (share options) and to resolve on the

associated capital increase. The authorizations

under section 4 in Impero’s articles of association is

valid until 1 December 2021 and includes a total

amount of up to a nominal value of DKK 345,750.

On 20 January 2021, the Board of Directors partly

exercised the authorizations under section 4 in

Impero’s articles of association by the issuance of

warrants with the right to subscribe to new shares

for a total nominal value of DKK 335,150, and

consequently, the authorization has been reduced

from nominally DKK 345,750 to nominally DKK

10,600.

Current share capital and ownership structure

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: O
N

M
AE

-5
0W

E2
-C

ZB
Y0

-O
XT

YK
-V

E2
1Q

-1
JA

8H

Company Description – Impero A/S 71

Current share capital and ownership structure

Ownership
before the Offering

Ownership
after the Offering

Shareholder # of shares Percent # of shares Percent

Kolind A/S1
4,883,860 34.82% 4,986,952 27.48%

JG Invest & Consult ApS2
4,717,170 33.63% 4,768,716 26.28%

Morten Balle3
1,371,700 9.78% 1,376,854 7.59%

Jacob Engedal Sørensen4
1,152,670 8.22% 1,162,979 6.41%

Rikke Birgitte Skov5 725,590 5.18% 766,827 4.23%

Total (Major Shareholders) 12,850,990 91.63% 13,062,328 71.97%

Others6 1,174,200 8.37% 1,266,928 6.98%

Total (Existing Shareholders) 14,025,190 100.00% 14,329,256 78.95%

New shareholders 0 0.00% 3,819,645 21.05%

Total 14,025,190 100.00% 18,148,901 100.00%

Ownership structure – Impero A/S

Share capital (DKK)

Date

Company in
which share
capital
changes are
made

Event Investor
Nominal
value per
share

Nominal
change

Share
price

Nominal
post

change

# of
shares

Value of
capital

increase

22 January 2019 Impero A/S Capital increase by
cash contribution1) See below 1.0 121,212 33 1,057,134 1,057,134 4,000,000

22 January 2019 Impero A/S Capital increase by
conversion of debt2) See below 1.0 60,606 33 1,117,740 1,117,740 2,000,000

16 December 2019 Impero A/S Capital increase by
conversion of debt3) See below 1.0 26,112 36 1,143,852 1,143,852 940,000

16 December 2019 Impero A/S Capital increase by
conversion of debt
and cash
contribution4)

See below
1.0 95,556 25.5 1,239,408 1,239,408 2,440,000

5 March 2020 Impero A/S Capital increase by
cash contribution 5) See below 1.0 61,111 36 1,300,519 1,300,519 2,200,000

31 August 2020 Impero A/S Capital increase by
cash contribution 6) See below 1.0 42,000 50 1,342,519 1,342,519 2,100,000

15 December 2020 Impero A/S Capital increase by
cash contribution7) See below 1.0 60,000 60 1,402,519 1,402,519 3,600,000

1 March 2020 Impero A/S Share split8) See below 0.1 N/A 1,402,519 14,025,190

Development in share capital since January 2019 – Impero A/S

1) Subscription of new shares by cash contribution by AT BALLE ApS, which is owned by Morten Balle who is one the co-founders of the Company, De Fine Engedal ApS which is owned by Jacob Engedal

Sørensen who is one of the co-founders of the Company, now merged to PN12 Invest ApS, Blue squared ApS which is owned by Rikke Birgitte Skov who is the Company’s CEO, Locasochka ApS which is owned by

Karsten Mayland who is the Company’s CCO. The capital increase was carried out to support growth, product development and bus iness development.